MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

Снар. 36.

Chapter 36.

An act to change the name of the town of Fox Isle in the county of Waldo to that of North Haven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Fox Isle changed to North Haven.

SECT. 1. The town of Fox Isle in the county of Waldo shall hereafter be known and called by the name of North Haven.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 13, 1847.]

Chapter 37.

An act authorizing the town of Eastport to maintain a bridge over tide waters from the town of Eastport to the town of Perry.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The inhabitants of the town of Eastport are hereby Town of Eastport authorized to crect and maintain a road and bridge. Location.

authorized to build, erect and maintain a bridge and road from highwater-mark, at the north-western part of said town, to highwater-mark on the opposite shore, in Perry, near the site of the old Eastport bridge, so however as not to interfere with the safety and permanency of said bridge.

First section of this act void in certain cases.

SECT. 2. If the proprietors of the Eastport bridge, or of the franchise or right of taking toll thereon, shall sell or offer to sell to the said town of Eastport the said bridge, or the franchise thereof, with all the rights, privileges and immunities thereof, at a sum to be mutually agreed on by said proprietors and said town, or any committee duly authorized at a legal meeting of said town for that purpose, or at a value at which the same may be appraised by three disinterested men, mutually agreed upon by the parties, or appointed at their request or the request of either party, by any judge of the supreme judicial court of the state, said offer, agreement or application to be made within sixty days from the day when this act shall be approved, and the sale shall thereupon be made and the rights of said proprietors transferred to said town in pursuance thereof, then the first section of this act shall be void, otherwise to remain in full And in case the price is fixed by appraisers, as aforesaid, the said appraisers shall have power to fix also the times at which the money to be paid by the town shall be paid.